

Nos. 19-17501, 19-17502, 20-15044

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SIERRA CLUB; SOUTHERN BORDER COMMUNITIES COALITION,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States,
in his official capacity, et al.;
Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States,
in his official capacity, et al.;
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

Dror Ladin
Noor Zafar
Jonathan Hafetz
Hina Shamsi
Omar C. Jadwat
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500

Cecillia D. Wang
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 343-0770

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
(Additional Counsel on Next Page)*

Mollie M. Lee
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Northern
California, Inc.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 621-2493

Sanjay Narayan*
Gloria D. Smith*
Sierra Club Environmental Law
Program
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel.: (415) 977-5772

David Donatti
Andre I. Segura
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Texas
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288
Tel.: (713) 325-7011

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
ADDENDUM	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural History	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Defendants’ Actions Are Reviewable.....	15
A. Binding precedent establishes that Defendants’ violation of the Appropriations Clause is subject to judicial review.....	15
B. Plaintiffs satisfy any applicable zone of interests.	22
C. Congress did not bar review.....	27
II. Defendants Have No Authority To Circumvent Congress.....	29
A. Congress used its exclusive control over appropriations to restrict wall construction.	30
B. Section 2808 does not authorize Defendants to override Congress’s funding decisions.....	32
i. The district court correctly found that the Southern border is not a “military installation.”.....	33
ii. A border wall built for the benefit of DHS is not “necessary to support” the armed forces.	38
iii. Immigration of family units is not an emergency requiring the use of the armed forces.	46

iv. Defendants’ interpretation of Section 2808 raises serious constitutional questions.	53
III. The Injunction Is Proper.	57
CONCLUSION.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	60
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	20
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	17
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	28
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	42, 57, 61
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	48
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	25
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	55, 56, 62
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	36

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis,
868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017) 50, 51, 52

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994).....17

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981)..... 19, 51

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....20

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....44

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....43

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....46

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....18

Gartner v. United States,
166 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1948)31

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973).....42

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)16

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....34

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....20

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....52

Juliana v. United States,
No. 18-36082, 2020 WL 254149 (9th Cir. Jan. 17, 2020)21

<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	20
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	35
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	27
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	43
<i>Naruto v. Slater</i> , 888 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Newman v. Apfel</i> , 223 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	22
<i>Ridgeway v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2020)	58
<i>Sebra v. Neville</i> , 801 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 883 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	34, 35, 56
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	11, 32

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	62
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	20
<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1 (2019).....	11, 58
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	31
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Spawr Optical Research, Inc.</i> , 685 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1982)	51, 52
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	33, 46
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Social & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	35
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	28
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. E.P.A.</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	60, 61
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	55
<i>Yakima Valley Mem’l Hosp. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 654 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	35
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	passim

<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	53
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	21, 43
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	51, 52

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 202.....	47, 49
6 U.S.C. § 251.....	49
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	40, 47, 48, 49
10 U.S.C. § 275.....	48
10 U.S.C. § 2801.....	3, 33, 34
10 U.S.C. § 2808.....	passim
10 U.S.C. § 284.....	5, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1385.....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
31 U.S.C. § 9705.....	40
2019 Department of Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. Law No. 115-245 (2019).....	10, 23
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019, Pub. Law No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019).....	4, 30, 31, 32

Other Authorities

2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1858).....	62
--	----

H.R.J. Res. 46, 116th Cong. (2019)	6
Michael J. Vassalotti & Brendan W. McGarry, Cong. Research Serv., IN11017, <i>Military Construction Funding in the Event of a National Emergency</i> (Jan. 11, 2019)	33, 38
S.J. Res. 54, 116th Cong. (2019)	6
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison)	61
White House, “A Message from President Trump on the Border Wall,” https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0fEdhud7RJI	8
